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DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

919.  SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:

SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:

SHRI S.P. MUDDAHANUME GOWDA:

SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:

SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एवं ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) promotes plans and organizes programmes for the development of dairy and other agriculture based allied industries under the Integrated Dairy Development Project in various States of the country including Karnataka, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra and Chhattisgarh;

(b) if so, the details of such programmes organized across the country during the last three years, State-wise along with the details of the financial assistance provided by the Government to various

States;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals regarding setting up of dairy development projects from various State Governments including Chhattisgarh;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the time by which the funds are likely to be released to these States; and

(e) the various steps taken by the Government to promote the dairy development in the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)

(a) & (b) National Dairy Development Board is not implementing any scheme namely “Integrated Dairy Development Project”. However, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries implemented Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP) till 2013-14 which has been subsumed under National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) component of National

Programme for Bovine Breeding & Dairy Development from 2014-15. The State wise financial assistance provided by this Department during last three years under IDDP (2012-13 & 2013-14) and NPDD (2014-15) is at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d) Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries receive proposals for setting up of dairy development projects from various State Governments including Chhattisgarh under National Programme for Diary Development (NPDD), a component of Central Sector scheme “National Programme for Bovine Breeding & Dairy Development”. As on 31.01.2016, this Department has approved 25 new projects in 14 States with total outlay of Rs.280.70 crore during 2014-15 and 2015-16. The details of State-wise new projects sanctioned and funds released under NPDD scheme during 2014-15 and 2015-16 is at Annexure-II.

(e) The Department is implementing the following schemes to promote dairy development in the country.-

i. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I)

ii. National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development

iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme

****


Annexure-I

Funds released under 'Intensive Dairy Development Programme' and 'National Programme for Dairy Development' during last three years

 Sl. No. Name of the

State/UTs
Fund released (Rs. in crore)

IDDP IDDP NPDD

2012-13 2013-14     2014-15

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 4.49 1.59 0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2.00 0.00 0.94

4 Assam 0.00 2.00 0.00

5 Bihar 20.52 1.73 3.00

6 Jharkhand 2.08 0.00 0.00

7 Goa 0.78 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 1.19

9 Haryana 0.00 1.57 0.00

10 Himachal Pradesh 6.00 0.54 0.00

11 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 3.65

12 Karnataka 1.12 0.00 2.00

13 Kerala 1.12 7.09 25.24

14 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 10.16 0.00

15 Chhattisgarh 0.00 6.49 1.50

16 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 1.38

17 Manipur 4.18 3.21 2.58

18 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Mizoram 0.00 3.85 0.17

20 Nagaland 1.01 0.60 1.90

21 Odisha 0.00 3.07 3.07

22 Punjab 0.00 0.00 7.60

23 Rajasthan 0.00 2.00 1.16

24 Sikkim 1.62 3.42 1.99

25 Tamil Nadu 2.90 0.25 15.01

26 Tripura 1.19 0.00 6.42

27 Uttar Pradesh 1.00 0.00 2.63

28 Uttrakahand 1.07 0.00 8.00

29 West Bengal 3.94 0.00 0.52

  TOTAL 55.01 47.57 89.95


Annexure II

State-wise new projects sanctioned and funds released under NPDD scheme during

2014-15 & 2015-16 (upto 31.01.2016)


S.

No.

State Number of

Projects

Districts covered Total

outlay

Central

Share

Total

Release

1 Chhattisgarh  01
Balod, Bemetara, Kanker and

Janjgir-Champa
1086.28 915.40 223.20

2 Odisha  04

Keonjhar, Balasore, Bhadrak,

Puri, Khurda, Cuttak, Jajpur &

Dhenkanal

3212.92 2863.74 923.91

3 Rajasthan  02 Alwar & Bhilwara 709.83 493.58 92.12

4 Uttar Pradesh 01 Amroha, Kannauj and Bijnore 1371.61 1139.44 329.12

5 Nagaland 02

Kohima, Dimapur, Wokha, Phek,

Mokukchung, Zunhenboto,

Tuensang, Mon & Peren

482.08 453.32 141.37

6
Jammu &

Kashmir
01

Srinagar, Anantnag, Pulwama,

Baramulla, Budgam, Kupwara &

Bandipore

646.69 602.74 365.27

7 Punjab 03

Amritsar, Tarantaran, Bhatinda,

Mansa, Muktsar, Jalandhar,

Kapurthala & Nawashahar

6649.30 4014.36 2322.47

8 Kerala  03

Palakkad, Malappuram,

Kozhikode, Wayanad, Kannur and

Kasaragod, Ernakulam, Thrissur,

Kottayam, Idukki,

Thiruvanthapuram, Kollam,

Panthanamthitta & Alappuzha

3842.08 2671.16 1756.21

9 Tamilnadu  03

Chennai, Tiruvallur,

Kanchipuram, Tiruchirapalli,

Karur, Perambalur, Ariyalur,

Madurai & Theni

4015.79 1808.13 1268.93

10
Andhra

Pradesh
01

Ananthapur, Chittoor, Kadapa,

East Godavari, West Godavari and

Krishna

1070.28 711.65 350.31

11 Bihar 01
East Champaran, West

Champaran, Siwan and Gopalganj
2496.18 1446.08 833.94

12
Madhya

Pradesh
01 Khargone 758.86 583.13 304.74

13 Karnataka  01 Gulbarga, Bidar and Yadgir 791.60 791.60 395.80

14 Telangana 01
Medak, Nizamabad, Warangal,

Mahabubnagar and Khammam
936.93 594.55 292.46

    25 Grant Total 28070.43 19088.88 9599.85

(Rs. in lakhs)

